

No. 2023-0255

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,	:	
London, et al.,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Court of
Appellants,	:	Appeals
	:	Eight Appellate District,
v.	:	Cuyahoga County
	:	Court of Appeals
The Sherwin-Williams Company,	:	Case No. CA-20-110187
	:	
Appellee.	:	Decided September 1, 2022
	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Patrick E. Winters (0085739)
PLUNKETT COONEY
716 Mt. Airyshire, Suite 150
Columbus, OH 43235
Tel: (248) 594-6321
pwinters@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for American Property Casualty Insurance Association,
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation Association, and
National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CGL POLICIES COVER AN INSURED’S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES “BECAUSE OF” BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE TO PARTICULAR INDIVIDUALS OR PROPERTIES, NOT TO ABATE SOCIETAL HARMS OR PREVENT FUTURE INJURIES.....	9
As in <i>Acuity</i> , the Plain Language of the Policies Requires a Direct Connection Between the Damages Sought and Bodily Injury or Property Damage to Particular Individuals or Properties.....	9
Sherwin-Williams Was Not Held Liable to Contribute to the Abatement Fund “Because of” Bodily Injury to Any Particular Person or Damage to Particular Property.....	12
Imposing a New Extra-Contractual Risk on Insurance Carriers Would Harm Ohio’s Insurance Marketplace.....	13
II. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES AND LONG-ESTABLISHED LAW, INSURANCE CONTRACTS COVERING SUITS FOR “DAMAGES” DO NOT AFFORD COVERAGE FOR NON-COMPENSATORY RELIEF.....	15
“Damages” is a Form of Legal Relief Providing Compensation for Past Harms.....	15
The Abatement Fund for Which Sherwin-Williams Was Held Liable Does Not Constitute Covered “Damages.”.....	19
Enforcing the “Damages” Limitation is Important to the Insurance System.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACE Amer. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.,
270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022) 1, 11

Acuity v. Masters Pharmaceutical, Inc.,
169 Ohio St.3d 387, 2022-Ohio-3092, 205 N.E.3d 460*passim*

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Hanna,
224 F.2d 499 (5th Cir.1955) 19

AIU Ins. Co. v. McKesson Corp.,
No. 22-16158 (9th Cir.)..... 1

Cty. of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone All.
178 Cal.App.3d 848, 223 Cal.Rptr. 846 (1986)..... 12

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
137 Cal. App. 4th 292, 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 313 (2006)*passim*

*Discover Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Blue Bell Creameries
USA,*
Inc., 5th Cir. No. 22-50842, --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4443246 (July 11,
2023)..... 18

Everest Indem. Ins. Co. v. Valley Forge, Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 3d 421 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 18

Hayes v. Md. Cas. Co.,
688 F. Supp. 1513 (N.D.Fla.1988) 19

Koenig v. Progressive Ins. Co.,
410 Pa.Super. 232, 599 A.2d 690 (1991)..... 14

Laboy v. Grange Indem. Ins. Co.,
144 Ohio St.3d 234, 2015-Ohio-3308, 41 N.E.3d 1224..... 15, 16, 20

Maher v. United Ohio Ins. Co.,
2022-Ohio-1015, 188 N.E. 3d 212 (Ohio App., 4th Dist.)..... 16

Mass. Bay Ins. Co. v. Faber Brothers, Inc.,
N.D.Ill. No. 04 C 5160, 2007 WL 1029366 (Mar. 30, 2007) 18

<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1348 (4th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. A.H. ex rel. Hunter</i> , 444 F. App'x 753 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>People v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , Cal.Super. No. 100CV788657, 2014 WL 1385823 (Mar. 26, 2014), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i>	3
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51, 227 Cal.Rptr.3d 499 (2017)	3, 4, 8, 20
<i>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 482, 2006-Ohio-6551, 861 N.E.2d 121	19
<i>Preau v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110187, 2022-Ohio-3031	4, 6, 8
<i>Wayne Mut. Ins. Co. v. McNabb</i> , 2016-Ohio-153, 45 N.E.3d 1081 (Ohio App., 4th Dist.)	16
<i>Westfield Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharms., Inc. v.</i> , 57 F.4th 558 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 11
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 731	8
Other Authorities	
16A Couch on Ins., Practice and Procedure in Insurance Litigation § 227:27 (3d eEd.)	20
Andreas Richter & Thomas C. Wilson, <i>Covid-19: Implications for Insurer Risk Management and the Insurability of Pandemic Risk</i> , Geneva Risk Ins. Rev. 45 (2020)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 416 (8th Ed. 2004)	16
25 C.J.S. <i>Damages</i> § 1 (1966 & Supp. 2001)	17
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> 12 (1988)	14

Webster's New Universal Unabridged Dictionary 504 (2003)..... 16
